Town Board Agenda
Special Meeting
April 27, 2021

5:00 P.M.
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MISSION STATEMENT

“The Town of Center, Colorado shall provide strong leadership, inspire community pride, maintain fiscal accountability and through
its employees offer a high level of service to the residents, businesses, and visitors of the community.”

THIS AGENDA MAY BE AMENDED
WORKSHOP — Financials- 5:00 p.m.

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER, ROLL CALL
A MOTION TO APPROVE THE AGENDA
A MOTION TO APPROVE THE PAYABLES
APPROVAL OF MARCH FINANCIALS
NEW BUSINESS
A. Lenora Almieda — Ordinance Violation
B. Summer Entertainment
C. Jonathon Torrez — Zoning and Water Meters
D. Anna Martinez — Noise Ordinance
7. OLD BUSINESS
A. Planning Committee
B. Resolution - Alley
C. Award Bid — Meraz Property
7. CALENDAR ITEMS
A. April 30"
B. June 18™ and 19" Solstice in Center — Makers Fair
7. ADJOURNMENT

LN

Posted on
April 23, 2021
Center Town Hall and Center Post office
This agenda may be amended



Town of Center Check Register Page: 1

Check Issue Dates: 4/14/2021 - 4/30/2021 Apr 23, 2021 08:40AM
Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount
13873

04/21 04/23/2021 13873 2875 RAY ALLEN MANUFACTURING ROD47561 1  01-557-587-50 .00 176.98- 176.98- V
04/21 04/23/2021 13873 2875 RAY ALLEN MANUFACTURING RSHP21204 1 01-557-587-50 .00 388.88- 308.88- V
Total 13873: .00 576.97-
13894
04121  D4/14/2021 138984 1888 AARON FRESQUEZ 042021 1 01-557-535-30 .00 101.33 101.33
Total 13894 .00 101.33
13895
D4/21 04/14/2021 13885 1933 CARD SERVICES 040121 1 01-557-586-50 .00 88.00 B88.00
04/21 04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 2  01-557-535-10 .00 500.00 500.00
04/21 04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 3 01-557-535-30 .00 500.00 500.00
04/21 041412021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 4  01-557-586-50 .00 30.00 30.00
04/21 04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 5 01-557-586-40 .00 0.64 0.64
04/21 04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 8 01-557-587-40 .00 104.48 104.48
04/21 04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 7  01-557-535-30 .00 9.30 .30
04/21 04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 B 01-557-535-30 .00 35.51 35.51
04/21 04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 8  01-557-535-30 .00 401.80 401.60
04121 04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 10  01-557-535-30 .00 401.80 401.60
04/21 04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 1 01-557-535-30 .00 20.68 20,68
04121 04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 12 01-557-535-30 .00 21.26 21.26
04/21 04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 13  01-557-586-00 .00 80.00 B0.00
04121 04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 14  01-557-586-50 .00 24 95 24,85
04121  04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 16  01-557-584-03 .00 4.00 4,00
04121  04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 168  01-557-588-30 .00 280.84 280.84
04121  04/14/2021 13895 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 17  01-557-535-10 .00 148.00 148.00
04/21  D4/1412021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 18  01-557-586-50 .00 187.50 187.50
04121  04/14/2021 13895 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 18  01-557-586-50 .00 75.00 75.00
04/21  04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 20 01-557-535-30 .00 17.32 17.32
04/21  04/14/2021 13885 1933 CARD SERVICES 040121 21 01-557-587-50 .00 196.96 166.86
04/21  04/14/2021 13805 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 22 01-557-584-10 .00 65.40 65.40
D4/21 0411412021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 23 01-557-587-40 .00 16.00 16.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



Town of Center

Check Issue Dates: 4/14/2021 - 4/30/2021
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GL Check Check Viendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount
D4/21  04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 24  01-557-5B7-50 .00 301.11 301.11
04/21 04/14/2021 13895 1933 CARD SERVICES 040121 25 01-557-585-00 .00 148.47 146.47
D4/21  04/14/2021 13885 1933 CARD SERVICES 040121 26 01-557-578-20 .00 33.91 33.81
0421 04/14/2021 138085 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 27  01-557-586-40 .00 24,32 24,32
04/21 04/14/2021 13885 1933 CARD SERVICES 040121 28 01-557-579-10 .00 25.11 2511
04/21  04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 28  01-557-585-00 .00 118.04 118.04
04/21  D4/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 30 01-557-585-00 .00 2234 2234
04/21  04M14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 31 01-557-587-50 .00 176.98 176.98
04/21  D4M14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 32 01-557-584-03 .00 7.685 7.65
D4/21 04/14/2021 13885 1933 CARD SERVICES 040121 33  01-557-586-50 .00 24,85 24,85
D4/21  04/14/2021 13895 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 34 01-557-587-50 .00 253.80 253.60
04/21 04/14/2021 13885 1933 CARD SERVICES 040121 35 01-557-535-30 .00 65.00 65.00
04/21  04/14/2021 13895 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 38  10-552-535-20 .00 62.48 62.48
04/21 04/14/2021 13805 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 37  10-552-535-20 .00 46.00 46.00
04121 04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 38 01-552-526-30 .00 111.30 111.30
04/21  04/M14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 38  01-552-555-00 .00 2083 20.63
04/21 D4/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 40  01-552-555-00 .00 44,00 4400
04/21  04/14/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 41 06-552-772-00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00
04/21 04114/2021 13885 1833 CARD SERVICES 040121 42  01-552-555-00 .00 20.83 20,63
Total 13805: .00 5,742.58
13896
04/21  04/14/2021 13896 2811 JOSEPH RUYBAL 042021 1 01-557-535-30 .00 101.33 101.33
Total 13866: .00 101.33
13897
04/21 04/14/2021 13887 2855 MONTE VISTA GOLF CLUB 041321 1 01-552-537-20 .00 150.00 150.00
Total 13887: .00 150.00
13898
04/21  04/23/2021 13888 1858 ALPINE VETERINARY HOSPITA 040121 1 01-557-587-50 .00 44,88 44,86
Total 13808: .00 44,86
13889
04/21 04/23/2021 13888 1259 AMERICAN ELECTRIC COMPAN 0116-100489 1 10-552-6875-00 .00 20.48 20.48

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount
D4/21  04/23/2021 13888 1259 AMERICAN ELECTRIC COMPAN 0116-100534 1 10-552-675-00 .00 108.30 108.30
D4/21  04/23/2021 13888 1259 AMERICAN ELECTRIC COMPAN 0118-100557 1 10-552-876-00 .00 779.41 779.41
04/21 04/23/2021 13888 1259 AMERICAN ELECTRIC COMPAN 0116-100558 1 10-552-772-50 .00 18.87 18.87
0421 04/23/2021 13888 1258 AMERICAN ELECTRIC COMPAN 0116-100861 1 01-552-543-00 .00 16.76 16.76
04/21 04/23/2021 13889 1256 AMERICAN ELECTRIC COMPAN 0116-100875 1 10-552-557-00 .00 as4.75 384.75
0421 04/23/2021 13889 1256 AMERICAN ELECTRIC COMPAN 0116-101038 1 10-552-772-50 .00 482.00 492.00
Total 13888: .00 1,831.67
13800
D4/21  04/2312021 13800 2078 BERG, HILL, GREENLEAF, RUS 033121 1 12-552-538-00 .00 740.00 740.00
Total 13900: .00 740.00
13801
04/21 04/23/2021 13801 1047 CENTURYLINK 040821 1 12-552-537-01 .00 54,36 54.36
04121 04/23/2021 13001 1047 CENTURYLINK 040821 2  10-552-537-10 .00 51.00 51.00
04/21  04/23/2021 130801 1047 CENTURYLINK 040821 3 11-552-537-01 .00 51.00 51.00
04/21  04/23/2021 13801 1047 CENTURYLINK 040821 4 01-552-537-00 .00 51.00 51.00
Total 13801: .00 207.36
13802
04/21  04/2312021 13802 2664 CIELLO 041021 1 01-552-537-00 .00 237.48 237.48
04/21  04/2312021 13802 2664 CIELLO 041021 2  10-552-537-10 .00 237.48 237.48
0421  04/23/2021 13802 2664 CIELLO 041021 3 11-552-537-01 .00 237.48 237.48
04/21 04/23/2021 13802 2664 CIELLO 041021 4  12.552-537-01 .00 237.48 237.49
Total 13802: .00 849,83
13903
04/21 04/23/2021 13803 1687 CIRSA 210851 1 01-552-545-10 .00 322.58 322.58
Total 13803: .00 322,58
13904
04/21 04/23/2021 13604 1085 COLORADO RURAL WATER AS 18147 1 12-552-548-10 .00 275.00 275.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount
Total 13804: .00 275.00
13905
04/21 04/23/2021 13805 1327 COLORADO STATE TREASURE 0121 1 01-552-526-20 .00 B78.81 B878.91
Total 13805: .00 878.91
13906
04121 04/23/2021 130806 2887 CURTIS BLUE LINE 421457 1 01-557-585-00 .00 138.00 138.00
04/21  04/23/2021 13006 2887 CURTIS BLUE LINE 4682429 1 01-557-585-00 .00 44,80 44,80
04121  04/23/2021 13806 2887 CURTIS BLUE LINE 473345 1 01-557-585-00 .00 B2.08 B2.08
04/21  04/23/2021 13806 2887 CURTIS BLUE LINE 478289 1 01-557-585-00 .00 118.02 118.02
04121 04/23/2021 13806 2887 CURTIS BLUE LINE 478386 1 01-557-585-00 .00 44,80 44,80
04121 04/23/2021 13806 2887 CURTIS BLUE LINE 478634 1 01-557-585-00 .00 111.47 111.47
04/21  04/23/2021 13806 2887 CURTIS BLUE LINE 478886 1 01-557-585-00 .00 80.36 B0.36
04/21 0412312021 13806 2887 CURTIS BLUE LINE 481828 1 01-557-585-00 .00 92.81 02.81
Total 13906: .00 71234
13907
D4/21 0412312021 13807 1077 DASH MEDICAL GLOVES 1232478 1 01-557-578-20 .00 275.80 275.80
Total 13807 .00 275.80
13508
04/21 04/23/2021 13808 1081 DISH NETWORK 042801 1 12-565-526-05 .00 20.32 20.32
04/21 04/23/2021 13808 1081 DISH NETWORK 042601 2 01-552-528-05 .00 20.32 20.32
04/21  04/2312021 13808 1081 DISH NETWORK 042801 3  01-557-526-05 .00 20,32 20,32
04/21 04/23/2021 13808 1081 DISH NETWORK 042601 4 12-552.528-05 .00 20.32 20.32
D4/21 04123/2021 13808 1081 DISH NETWORK 042601 5 11-552-526-05 .00 20,32 20,32
04/21 04/23/2021 13808 1081 DISH NETWORK 042601 B  10-552-528-05 .00 20.30 20.30
Total 13808: .00 121.80
13909
04/21 0412312021 13809 1088 GALLS 018165123 1  01-557-585-00 .00 14,54 14,54

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount
Total 13808: .00 14.54
13910
04/21  04/23/2021 13810 1104 GOBINS INC 358870 1 12-552-542-30 .00 25.23 2523
D4/21  04/23/2021 13810 1104 GOBINS INC 358870 2 11-552-542-30 .00 2523 25.23
04/21 0412312021 13810 1104 GOBINS INC 358870 3  10-552-542-30 .00 25.23 2523
04/21 D4f23/2021 13810 1104 GOBINS INC 358870 4  01-552-542-30 .00 2523 25.23
Total 13810; .00 100.82
13911
04/21 04/23/2021 13811 1509 GRAND JUNCTION PIPE & SUP  1188487-1 1 12-552-731-30 .00 5,184.68 5,184.68
Total 13811: .00 5,184.68
13912
04121  04/23/2021 13812 2377 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SE 28154883 1 12-552-542-30 .00 55.38 55,38
04/21  04/23/2021 13812 2377 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SE 28154883 2  11-552-542-30 .00 55.38 55,38
D4/21  D4f23/2021 130912 2377 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SE 29154883 3 10-552-542-30 .00 55.38 55.39
04/21 04f23/2021 13012 2377 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SE 29154883 4  01-552-542-30 .00 55,38 55.39
Total 13812; .00 221.56
13913
04/21 04/23/2021 13813 2531 J&D ULTIMATE EMBROIDERING 1122 1 01-557-585-00 .00 164.40 164.40
Total 13813: .00 164.40
13914
04/21 04/23/2021 13814 2856 LAWRENCE PINO 10088008 1 10-220-000-00 .00 24,82 24.82
04121 04/23/2021 13814 28568 LAWRENCE PINO 10088008 2 12-220-000-00 .00 .01 .01
Total 13914; .00 24,83
13916
04121  04/23/2021 13015 1145 MICHAEL H TRUJILLO - PC 041321 1 12.552-538-00 .00 634.38 634.38
04/21  04/23/2021 13015 1145 MICHAEL H TRUJILLO - PC 041321 2 11-552-538-00 .00 634.38 634.38
04/21 041232021 13815 1145 MICHAEL H TRUJILLO - PC 041321 3 10-552-538-10 .00 634.38 634.38

M = Manual Check, V = Vioid Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount
04121  04/23/2021 13815 1145 MICHAEL H TRUJILLO - PC 041321 4  01-552-538-10 .00 634.36 634.36
Total 13815: .00 2,537.50
13916
04/21 04/23/2021 13816 2824 MONTE VISTA ATHLETIC CLUB 042021 1 01-208-000-85 .00 120.00 120.00
Total 13816: .00 120.00
13917
04/21 04/23/2021 13917 2866 MUNICIPAL ENERGY AGENECY 301825 1 10-550-300-01 .00 86,064.83 86,964.83
Total 13817: .00 86,964.83
13918
04/21  04/23/2021 13818 1191 RMS UTILITIES, INC 44878 1 01-561-779-00 .00 24,857.00 24,657.00
Total 13818: .00 24,657.00
13818
04/21 04/23/2021 13018 2228 RUBIN BROWN 858008 1 01-552-538-00 .00 1,480.50 1,480.50
04/21 04/23/2021 138189 2228 RUBIN BROWN 858008 2  10-552-538-00 .00 1,490.50 1,480.50
04/21 0412312021 13819 2228 RUBIN BROWN 858009 3 11-552-538-00 .00 1,4980.50 1,480.50
04/21  04/23/2021 13819 2220 RUBIN BROWN 858009 4 12-552-538-11 .00 1,480.50 1,490.50
Total 13818: .00 5,962.00
13920
04/21  04/23/2021 13820 1205 SAN LUIS VALLEY R.E.C. 041521 1 01-561-544-00 .00 180.00 180.00
Total 13820: .00 180.00
13921
04/21 04/23/2021 13821 1208 SANGRE DE CRISTO LABORAT 22823 1 12-552.772-10 .00 120.00 120.00
Total 13821: .00 120.00
13922
04/21  04/23/2021 13822 2124 SOLOMON CORPORATION 346585 1 10-552-772-50 .00 680.00 680.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount
Total 13822: .00 680.00
13923
04/21  04/23/2021 13823 1218 STUART C IRBY, CO 012102808.0 1 10-552-772-50 .00 3,812.36 3,812.36
Total 13823: .00 3,812.38
13924
04/21 04/23/2021 13924 1288 THE SIGN MAN 14827 1  07-561-624-30 .00 70.14 70.14
Total 13824: .00 70.14
13925
D4/21  04/23/2021 13825 1251 VERIZON 8877386338 1 12-552-537-01 .00 224 68 224,69
04521 0412312021 13825 1251 VERIZON 8877386338 2  11-552-537-01 .00 22480 22489
04/21  04/23/12021 13825 1251 VERIZON 9877386338 3 10-552-537-10 .00 224 .68 22468
o421 04/23/2021 13825 1251 VERIZON 8877386338 4  01-552.537-00 .00 224 68 22468
Total 13825: .00 BEB.75
13926
04/21 04/23/2021 13926 1253 WESTERN AREA POWER ADMI 042121 1 10-550-300-01 .00 20,739.77 20,738.77
Total 13828: .00 20,739.77
13927
04/21 04/23/2021 13927 1256 WSB COMPUTER CONSULTING 78088 1 01-552-534-50 .00 266.00 266.00
04/21  04/23/2021 13827 1256 WSB COMPUTER CONSULTING 78200 1 01-552-543-00 .00 643.92 643.92
Total 13827: .00 8008.92
Grand Totals: .00 165,351.80

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Account Debit Credit Proof
01-201-000-00 576.87 36,043.23- 35,466.26-
01-208-000-85 120.00 .00 120.00
01-552-528-05 20.32 .00 20.32
01-552-526-20 878.91 .00 878.91
01-552-526-30 111.30 .00 111.30
01-552-534-50 266.00 .00 266.00
01-552-537-00 513.16 .00 513.16
01-552-537-20 150.00 .00 150.00
01-552-538-00 1,480.50 .00 1,480.50
01-552-538-10 634.36 .00 634.38
01-552-542-30 80.82 .00 80.62
01-552-543-00 660.68 .00 660.68
01-552-545-10 32258 .00 32258
01-552-555-00 85.26 .00 85.26
01-557-526-05 20.32 .00 20.32
01-557-535-10 648,00 .00 648.00
01-557-535-30 1,683.93 .00 1,683.93
01-557-578-10 2511 .00 2511
01-557-578-20 308.81 .00 309.81
01-557-587-40 120.48 .00 120.48
01-557-587-50 973.51 576.87- 396.54
01-557-588-30 200.84 .00 200,84
01-557-584-03 11.85 .00 11.85
01-557-584-10 65.40 .00 65,40
01-557-585-00 1,178.13 .00 1,178.13
01-557-596-00 80.00 .00 80.00
01-557-596-40 33.96 .00 33.06
01-557-596-50 430.40 .00 430.40
01-561-544-00 180.00 .00 180.00
01-561-778-00 24,6857.00 .00 24,657.00
06-201-000-00 .00 1,000.00- 1,000,00-
06-552-772-00 1,000,00 .00 1,000.00
07-201-000-00 .00 70.14- 70.14-
07-561-624-30 70.14 .00 70.14
10-201-000-00 .00 116,884.14- 116,884.14-
10-220-000-00 24,82 .00 24,82
10-550-300-01 107,704.60 .00 107,704,680
10-552-526-05 20,30 .00 20.30
10-552-535-20 108.48 .00 108.48
10-552-537-10 51317 .00 51317

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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10-552-538-00 1,480.50 .00 1,480.50
10-552-538-10 634.38 .00 634,38
10-552-542-30 80.62 .00 B0.62
10-552-557-00 38475 .00 38475
10-552-675-00 120.78 .00 128.78
10-552-676-00 779.41 .00 779.41
10-552-772-50 5,103.33 .00 5103.33
11-201-000-00 .00 2,738.98- 2,738.98-
11-552-526-05 2032 .00 20.32
11-552-537-01 513.17 .00 513.17
11-552-538-00 2,124.88 .00 2,124 88
11-552-542.30 B0.62 .00 B0.62
12-201-000-00 .00 9,082.37- 9,082.37-
12-220-000-00 .01 .00 .01
12-552-526-05 20.32 .00 20.32
12-552-537-01 516.54 .00 516.54
12-552-538-00 1,374.38 .00 1,374.38
12-552-538-11 1,480.50 .00 1,480.50
12-552-542-30 B0.B2 .00 80.62
12-552-548-10 275.00 .00 275.00
12-562-731-30 5,184,868 .00 5,164.88
12.552-772-10 120.00 .00 120.00
12-565-526-05 20.32 .00 2032

Grand Totals: 166,505.84 166,505.84- .00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Mayor:

City Council:

City Recorder:
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Report type: GL detail
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A Town Of Center

PO. Box 400 » 294 South Worth * Center, CO 81125 ¢ 719.754-3497(Phone) * 719-754-3379(Fax)

r"

04/07/2021

RE: Property Violations

Jesus and Lenora Almeida,

It has been brought to the Towns attention that you have continued to add one violation after
another of the Building Codes and Ordinances of the Town of Center as well as County and State

statues.

These violations consist of:
1. Parking a RV in the Towns Right of Way for more than 5 days.
Parking an unlicensed grey Ford pickup in the right of way.
Parking an unlicensed wrecked white car in the right of way.
Parking an unlicensed white S-10 pickup in the right of way.
Parking an unlicensed wrecked maroon Expedition in the right of way
A portion of the fence on 5" St. that exceeds the height limit of 4’on a paved street
Unauthorized conversion of a carport, into a garage, into an apartment. You originally asked
the board for a carport.
8. Unauthorized enclosing of the shelter for your RV.
9. Unauthorized enclosing of the wood shed.
10. Unauthorized infringement on the setback to the alley
11. Violating the Town’s Zoning Ordinance

OB

If there is someone living in the RV Shelter or the so called wood shed, | would suggest that cease
immediately. That is a health code violation and the Health Department will be notified.

If somebody has tapped into a water line or sewer line without the Towns knowledge it becomes a
theft of a utility and tampering with a utility and is filed with the County’s District Court.

If there has been electrical upgrades and extensions and plumbing done without the proper permits
with the state, those inspectors will issue their fines.

You have 14 days from the time you receive this letter to correct all violations satisfactorily to all
building codes, fire codes, ordinances, health codes and anything to do with the Town’s utility
department



Right now, you have a total possible fine in excess of $3,300.00 per day, if each violation is not
corrected.

| have enclosed copies of the ordinances for your review and if you have any questions, feel free to call
or stop by the office.

Thank-you...
N 04 xw’dﬂ
David Mehaffie
Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Officer
Public Works Director

(719)754-3497
david@centerco.gov






















Ordinance 412

Nuisance and Dangerous Building Code




NUISANCE AND DANGEROUS BUILDING CODE

SECTION I - NUISANCES

A. Definition

For theburpose of this section, the term'“public nuisance” shall mean a substanoe, act, occoupation,
condition or use of property, which is of such nature and has continued for such length of time as to:

1) - Substantially annoy, injure or endanger the comfort, _health, repose or safety of the public, :
2) Inany way render the public insecure in life or in the use of property.

3) Unlawfully and substantially interfere with, obstruct or tend to obstruct or render dangerous for
. passage any street, alley, highway or other public way.

4) Offend the public decency.

5) In addition to the general categories above enumerated, the following are hereby specifically
declared to be Public Nuisances:

a) Open wells, excavations, stagnant water, sloughs, contaminated or impure well or cistern.
